                                                                    May 27, 1997

Roger Rodoni

Second District Supervisor

Board of Supervisors

County of Humboldt

825 6th Street

Eureka, California  95501-1153

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-230
Dear Mr. Rodoni:

This letter is a response to your request for informal assistance regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
As a member of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, who also has an interest in a beef cattle enterprise, may you participate in a decision to fund the Animal Damage Control Program in Humboldt County?

CONCLUSION
You may not participate in any governmental decision regarding the Animal Damage Control Program if it is reasonably foreseeable that such decision will have a material financial effect on your economic interest, the beef cattle enterprise.

FACTS
You are a member of the Board of Supervisors in Humboldt County.  You inquire whether you have a conflict of interest regarding funding the Animal Damage Control Program in Humboldt County because of your interest in a beef cattle enterprise.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know that he has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  (1) Any business entity in which the official has a direct or indirect investment worth $1,000 or more; (2) Any source of income of $250 or more received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made; or, (3) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, or employee, or hold a position of management.  (Section 87103(a), (c), and (d).)  

You are a public official within meaning of Section 87103.  Presumably, you have potentially disqualifying economic interests under subdivisions (a), (c), and (d) of Section 87103 due to your business interest in the beef cattle enterprise.  In addition, any individual or entity that has been a source of income of yours in an amount totaling $250 or more in the prior 12 months is a potentially disqualifying interest.

An effect is reasonably foreseeable when it is substantially likely to occur.  A mere possibility is not considered reasonably foreseeable; however, absolute certainty is not required.  (In re Thorner, (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  You have given no information which would indicate whether or not the decision to fund the Animal Damage Control Program would be substantially likely to affect your business interest or a source of income of yours.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing written advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Accordingly, we are unable to state whether or not financial effects on your interests are reasonably foreseeable.

If an effect on any of your economic interests is reasonably foreseeable, it would become necessary for you to analyze whether or not the reasonably foreseeable effect is material.  Materiality is determined by reference to Commission regulations.  When an official’s economic interest is  directly involved in a decision, Regulation 18702.1 establishes a presumption that the effect will be material.
  If that is the case, you may not participate in the decision.  

When an official’s economic interests are not directly involved in a decision, the official must determine if the indirect effect of the decision will be material.  Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) provides specific guidance on whether a reasonably foreseeable effect is material to a business entity indirectly affected by a governmental decision.

We assume that your business interest in a beef cattle enterprise is covered by Regulation 18702.2(g).  Regulation 18702.2(g) provides that an effect is material on a business indirectly affected by a governmental decision if the decision will result in: (1) an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; (2) the business incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount 

of $2,500 or more; or (3) an increase or decrease in the value of the business assets of $10,000 or 

more.  If any of the above three conditions are met, the effect is material and you would be disqualified from participating in the decision.
  

Attached is an outline regarding conflicts of interest.  I hope this information and the general guidance in this letter assists you in your determination of whether or not you can participate in the decision to fund the Animal Damage Control program.  If you have a specific factual situation you need addressed; you should seek additional guidance.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant, Legal Division
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Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





�  An economic interest is directly involved in a decision when the economic interest initiates the proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or the subject of, the proceeding.  (Regulation 18702.1(b).)


�  We assume that the effects, if any, on your business would be unique and therefore distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (See Regulation 18703.)





